OMD Approval 2706842

1. CONTRACT iD CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 I 5
2. AMBENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 1. BFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE RIQ. NC. 5. PROJECT NO. (if appicehie}
MO004 See Block 16C 06-05RL.14655.503
6. ISSUED BY CODEL 1. ADMINISTERED BY (I ocher than Jtem 6} CODE
1).S. Department of Energy Same as item 0.
Richland Operations Office
P. 0. Box 550, MSIN A7-80
Richland, WA 99352
2 NAMIE AND ADDRESS QF CONTRACTQOR (Mo, Street, county, Sieve und 2iP: Code} (¥} ]9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
Washington Closure Hanford LLC (WCH)
3070 George Washington Way 5B. DATRD (SEI ITEM 1)

Richland, WA 99352

18A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO)

y DE-AC06-0SRL14055
\OB. DATED ¢(SEE ITEM 13)
copn FACILITY CODE 03/23/05

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D ‘The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ltein 14, The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D it extended, [:] is not extended.

Offers 1nust acknowledpe receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation gr as amended, by one of the following methods:

() By completing Ltems & and 15, and retarning one (1) copy ol the aimendement; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on eacl copy of the offer submitted; or (¢) By
separate letter or telegram winch includes a reference 1o the sobicitation and amendment numbers.  FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT 1O BE RECEIVED AT THE
PLACE DRESIGNATEDR FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REIECTIGN OF YOUR OFFER. i by virtue of this
amendment you desire o change an offer already submitted, such change niay be made by telegram or letter, provided vach telegram or leller makes reference to the solicitation and this
anmendment, and is received prior to the opening howr and data specified.

12, ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (if required

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(v) [A THIS CHANGE ORDER {8 ISSUBD PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) ' HE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITBM 14 ARI MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. 1N [TTM 10A.

B THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER 15 MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES {mech av changes in paying office. appropriation date, ere.) SET FORTH IN
ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

. THIS SUPPLEMBENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTC PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

1. OTHER Specily type of nodification and suthority}

X | FAR 52.243-2, Changes — Cost Reimbursement (Aug 1987) Alternate I (Apr 1984)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [_] is not, B is required to sign this document and return _] ___capies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract suliject
malter where feasible.)

A) In accordance with FAR 52.243-2 Changes, the contract is modified as detailed on page 2 of this
modification.

B) Replacement page C.10, C.27 and excerpt of Building 327 Activities from Attachment J-1 are
provided.

IixcepL a provided herein, ald tenms and conditiens of the docwnent referenced in Stem 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unehanged and in full force and effect

LSA. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER  (Type or print} 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CON'I'R.’}CT[NG QFFICER  (Hype or priat)
Patrick Petigtte, President Stacie Sedgwick
PN {
15B. CONTRAQN meﬁj ISC. DATESIGNED  [16B. UNITEQ STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED
wn N SCAu)adgulle 19 04 45
(STgriarure of pé.;'son authorized o sign) f - 2‘{/ Db (Signature of Conmtracting Officer)
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNLUSABLE Comnputer Generated Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



River Corridor Closure Contract Page 2 of 5
Contract No: DE-AC06-05RL14655, Modification M004

The following revisions are included in this modification:

A)

B)

0

Section C, clause C.2, Description of Performance Requirements, subparagraph C.2.4,
Activity 4: Deactivate, Decontaminate, Decommission, and Demolish (D4) Facilities,
subheading “Constraint(s),” first paragraph under subheading “300 Area”

from:
Buildings 303B, 3712, and 3716 have a delayed release to the Contractor to September
2006 for completion of uranium removal. Building 327 has a delayed release to the
Contractor to September 2006 for completion of special case waste removal.
to:
Buildings 303B, 3712, and 3716 have a delayed release to the Contractor to September
2006 for completlon of uranlum removal —Bu+|d+ng—327—hasﬂa44elayed—release4e4he
Section C, clause C.8, Summary of Contract Deliverables, Deliverable C.3.1, ISMS

Description/Phase I Verification, Contract Deliverable Due Date is changed

from:
90 days after award

to:
Transition ISMSD 90 days after award; Final ISMSD 6 months after contract assumption.

Section J, Attachment 1: River Corridor Closure Contract Work Scope, heading “327
Building,” subheading “D4 — Buildings,” Activity ID 0041.00774, is changed to remove
the second sentence of the column titled “Assumed Activity Status as of 01/31/05”
from:
Partial Deactivation-4 of 11 hot cells are cleaned out. Remaining hot cells and balance of
building D4 required. Special Case Waste (SCW) to be removed by the PHMC. Building
will be transferred to RCCC after SCW is removed.
to:
Partial Deactivation-4 of 11 hot cells are cleaned out. Remalnlng hot cells and balance of

building D4 required. vy A
willbe-transferred-to RCCGC after SC\W-isremoved-




River Corridor Closure Contract Section C
Contract No. DE-AC06-05RL 14655, Modification M004

DOE will direct other Hanford contractors to provide the Contractor: 1) access to
groundwater program information, and 2) the regulatory and supporting
documentation for the groundwater operable units;

DOE will prepare any additional NEPA analyses and/or documentation that may
be required; and

DOE will provide existing Safety Basis documentation for Hazard Category 2 and
3 Facilities.

C.24 ACTIVITY 4: DEACTIVATE, DECONTAMINATE, DECOMMISSION, AND
DEMOLISH (D4) FACILITIES

Scope and Completion Criteria:

The Contractor shall complete D4 on the excess facilities shown in Attachment J-1, Table
of River Corridor Closure Contract Workscope, in accordance with all actions and
requirements contained in the regulatory and supporting documentation.

Entrance Condition:

The starting status for D4 of facilities in the 100 and 300 Areas is shown in Section J,
Attachment J-1, Table of River Corridor Closure Contract Workscope. Additional
information on 300 Area facilities is located in the Hanford Site 300 Area Accelerated
Closure Project Plan (HNF-6465).

Constraint(s):

100 Area:

100 K Area facilities and the infrastructure, utility systems, personnel access,
vehicular access, and parking required for the safe occupancy and use of these
facilities for completion of the spent nuclear fuel mission, have a delayed release
to the Contractor to initiate D4; 100 K East is delayed to October 2006, and 100
K West is delayed to December 2007.

300 Area:

Buildings 303B, 3712, and 3716 have a delayed release to the Contractor to
September 2006 for completion of uranium removal.

Nineteen (19) facilities in the 300 Area are currently or have been recently
occupied by the Pacific Northwest National Laboratory (PNNL). Five (5) of these
facilities will be vacant at Contract award. Fourteen (14) of these facilities have a
delayed release to the Contractor to initiate D4 and are included as part of CLIN
2 as described in the Section B clause entitled Type of Contract — Items Being
Acquired. Table C.3, 300 Area Facilities Occupied by PNNL, provides the facility
name, facility number, and release date to the Contractor to initiate D4. The
Contractor shall maintain the infrastructure, utility systems, personnel access,
vehicular access, and parking required for the safe occupancy and use of these
facilities by PNNL through the release dates shown in Table C.3.



River Corridor Closure Contract
Contract No. DE-AC06-05RL 14655, Modification M004

Section C

C.8 SUMMARY OF CONTRACT DELIVERABLES
Table C.4: Summary of Contract Deliverables
DOE Action
. Contract Deliverable
Deliverable
Due Date
Action DOE R_es%onse
Time
C.211 Transition Plan Approve 5 10 days after award
August 12, 2005, with final
C212 Transition Agreement Approve 15 attachments on August 26,
2005.
Cc.2.21 Risk-Based Strategy Approve 30 90 days after award
c222 | 600Area Remediation Design Approve 90 September 2006
Solution
C.2.2.3 | Detailed D4 Plans Approve 30 180 days before D4
C.2.3.1 Regulatory apd Supporting Review, Appr.ove 30 Where required
Documentation and/or Certify
Integrated RC Work Plan for a
C232 CERCLA Baseline Risk Approve 60 September 2006
Assessment
c.28 Utility Service Projections Review 30 As required
C.2.10 Orphan Site Evaluation Report Review 30 As required
C.2.11.1 | Long-Term Stewardship Plan — Approve 45 October 2007
Draft
C.2.11.2 | Remedial Action Report Approve 30 Where required
Long-Term Stewardship Plan — 90 days before Completion
c2113 Final Approve 45 of Contract Requirements
Transition ISMSD 90 days
ISMS Description/Phase | ApDrove 20 after award; Final ISMSD 6
Verification PP months after contract
C.3.1 assumption
I 270 days after approval of
ISMS Phase Il Verification Approve 90 ISMS Description
C.3.21 Enwror_vmental Protection and Approve 30 90 days after award
Compliance Plan

* Number of calendar days for DOE to execute its GFS/I responsibilities to provide review, approval,
and/or certification action on the deliverable following Contractor submission of an acceptable product; or
DOE comments on the deliverable following Contractor submission of an unacceptable product that will
require revision and re-submission for DOE review, approval, and/or certification action.

C-27




Contract No. DE-AC06-05RL14655

Section J

Attachment 1: River Corridor Closure Contract Work Scope - 327 Building Excerpt

RIVER CORRIDOR CLOSURE CONTRACT WORK SCOPE

o w o 2] -
o g g = > o
) I ) T = = E [
< o w E < 5 > S @
x < | ¢ 2 = n: = =
a w | £9 = z g oZ )
> o0 = [ o o - O O
= z [a] w & = <
e g2 < = n (7] <E . o
S =} (o} 4 m L L = < (=P
= =z o 8 o < =) (=) 8 = E <
» = 73 14 =z
2 m z E & w - - w w =
= w o o S S x = 0 2
¢ [ T o = = =) o5
& [ = O < =
=) (8] (8] le) "
o < < a
327 Building
Waste Site Remediation
eE Remediate Waste Site - 300-264 (Costs . . 3 No planning activities currently ongoing; will
0041.xxxxx | 41.03.0505 | ERC [ 300 Area | 300-FF-2 included in D4 327) Regulatory Documentation Required be required in the future.
4 1
D" - Buildings
D4 Building - 327 and Associated Structures TPA M-92-16, and HNF-5068, Rev 1A Partial Deactivation-4 of 11 hot cells are
. .03.05. rea includes Building an aste Site - ost-Irradiation Test Laboratory uclear Lat. 5) - Regulatory cleaned out. Remaining hot cells an:
0041.00774 41.03.05.07 | PHMC | 300 A includes Building 327BA and Waste Site 300 Post-Irradiation Test Lab (Nucl Cat. 3) - Regulat | d Ri ining h |l d
264) Documentation Required * balance of building D4 required.
- . . Operating Facility - No planning activities
0041.x00x | 41.03.05.07 | JCI | 300 Area D4 Building - 327BA (Costs included with D4 327 Boiler Annex Regulatory Documentation Required * currently ongoing; will be required in the

327)

future.

10of1

M004





